

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PHH CORPORATION, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

**BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC OF *AMICI CURIAE* FINANCIAL
REGULATION SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael S. Barr
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 936-2878

Deepak Gupta
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Adam J. Levitin
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Hotung 6022
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9234.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 31, 2017

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iv
Glossary	ix
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of the argument	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Constitution mandates public accountability for agencies but does not mandate any particular mode of achieving it.....	2
II. An agency’s public accountability should be evaluated holistically.	7
A. Public accountability, not accountability among commissioners, is constitutionally relevant.	8
B. Compromise is not accountability.	9
C. Multi-member commissions do not reliably produce compromise or check extreme positions.	9
1. Partisan majorities need not compromise with minorities, and consensus among a partisan majority is not meaningful accountability.	10
2. Multi-member commissions do not generally have statutory quorum requirements.	11
3. Multi-member commissions do not protect against extreme policy outcomes because of horse-trading.	12
4. The Sunshine Act inhibits deliberative discussion among commissioners.....	12
III. The CFPB is publicly accountable in implementing its mission.	13
A. Accountability concerns animated the CFPB’s design.	13
1. The CFPB was created in response to the lack of accountability of other agencies for consumer financial protection.....	13

2.	Congress was particularly concerned about regulatory capture.....	15
3.	The CFPB’s design reflects a concern about regulatory capture.	17
B.	The CFPB is subject to a battery of accountability measures.	19
1.	The CFPB is subject to a host of oversight mechanisms.	20
2.	The CFPB is subject to legislative control.	21
3.	The CFPB is the only bank regulator over which Congress exercises the power of the purse.	21
4.	The CFPB is subject to many other accountability mechanisms.	22
5.	The CFPB is accountable to the public through various feedback mechanisms.	23
IV.	Novelty does not make a congressional act unconstitutional.	25
A.	Legislative novelty should not be used as evidence that a statute is unconstitutional on separation of powers grounds.....	25
B.	Prohibiting novelty in agency design prevents improvement of agency structure to enhance accountability and met other congressional goals.....	27
	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	25, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	26
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 647 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 687 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	25
<i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8G.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 500.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552b(b).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3349c(1).....	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2).....	3, 5
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1.....	3, 6
12 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 6
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	3, 5
12 U.S.C. § 242.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 263.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1752a.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(b)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(c)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1812.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....	3, 5, 6
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5494.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5496.....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5496(a).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5496(b).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5496(c).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5497(e).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5512.....	23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 5513.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5534(a).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 5534(b).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 5563.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 2053(c).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2704(b)(4)(A).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 531.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	5
39 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	3, 4
39 U.S.C. § 202(a)(1).....	5, 6
39 U.S.C. § 202(c).....	4, 6
39 U.S.C. § 202(d).....	4, 6
39 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 902.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1).....	6, 10
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 24301.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 24302.....	6

Legislative materials

Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, § 1, 12 Stat. 665	3
<i>Creating a Consumer Financial Protection Agency: A Cornerstone of America’s New Economic Foundation: Hearing Before the Senate Committee On Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	14, 16
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	3
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	4
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	4
<i>Regulatory Restructuring: Enhancing Consumer Financial Products Regulation: Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services, 111th Cong. 36 (2009)</i>	16
Riegle Community Development and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2160	3

Other authorities

Oren Bar-Gill & Elizabeth Warren, <i>Making Credit Safer</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	15
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	10
Michael S. Barr, Comment, <i>Accountability and Independence in Financial Regulation: Checks and Balances, Public Engagement, and Other Innovations</i> , 78 LAW AND CONTEMP. PROBS. 119 (2015)	20, 22
Michael S. Barr, Howell Jackson & Margaret Tahyar, <i>Financial Regulation: Law & Policy</i> (2016).....	14, 22
CFPB, <i>2014 Consumer Response Annual Report</i> (2014).....	24
CFPB, <i>Factsheet: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau By the Numbers</i> (2016)....	21, 24, 25
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2017 to 2027</i> (Jan. 2017)	22

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013)	10
Jeb Hensarling, <i>How We'll Stop a Rogue Federal Agency</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 8, 2017, 6:43 PM).....	21
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Research Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017)	6
Aziz Z. Huq, <i>Removal as a Political Question</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	8
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr. et al., <i>Partisan Balance Requirements in the Age of New Formalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 941 (2015)	9
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Hydraulic Regulation: Regulating Credit Markets Upstream</i> , 26 Yale J. Reg. 143 (2009)	15
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Agency</i> (Pew Financial Reform Project, Briefing Paper No. 2, 2009).....	15, 17
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction</i> , 32 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. Services L. 321 (2013)	14, 15
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics: A Review Essay</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (2014).....	15, 19, 23
Leah M. Litman, <i>Debunking Anti-Novelty</i> , 66 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2017).....	26, 27
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Through the Looking Glass to a Shared Reflection: The Evolving Relationship Between Administrative Law and Financial Regulation</i> , 78 Law and Contemp. Probs. 129 (2015)	20
Saule T. Omarova, <i>Bankers, Bureaucrats, and Guardians: Toward Tripartism in Financial Services Regulation</i> , 37 J. Corp. L. 621 (2012)	15
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984).....	13
U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation: Rebuilding Financial Supervision and Regulation</i> (2009)	16
